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• 
DEPOSIT 

D56 6 • 

RE. Initial Ahemauve Local Exchan(te Carner Apphcollon of 

Diamond Commumcallons lntcmallonal , Inc 

Dear Mr. D'Haeseleer 

DATE 

JUL 14 1997 

Enclosed for filmg are the ongmol ll!ld twelve cop1cs of the above referenced 

application or Diamond Commumcauoos International. Inc 10 JHOVIdl) Altemaii\'C 

Loe~u Exchange Carner Serv1ce 1n Flondu 
r-

Aiso enclosed IS our chC(;k 1n the amount of S250 for the f1lmg fee Quest1ons 

pertaining to thts apphcatJon or tanfT should be dHected to my allcrttlon at ( ~07 ) 

740-8575 

Please acknowledge rC(;Cipt of t.!-1s fillllg by re1ummg. f1le-scamped. the extra cop} of 

this cover lener Ill the self-addressed. stamped envelope enclosed for thts purpose 

Thank you for your asststance. 

Sincerely, 

Enclosures 

ftlc 
tms 

A Berser. Duunond 
Dtnmond - FL ALEC 
fll97000 I I .... . 

,• 

'· LG 

----
' • 

JUL 14 ~ 



.RJDA PUBL IC SERVICE COMMIS. 
Dlvlalon of Communleattona, Certification & Compliance Section 

2450 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32388..08150 

(804) 413~800 

APPLICATION FORM 

for 

AUTHORITY TO PROVIDE ALTERNATIVE LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
WITHIN THE STATE OF FLORIDA 

INSTRUCTIONS 

1. This form Is ulld for an origln8l applic:81ion for a certifiade and for approval of sale. 

assignmen1. or tlllnsfer of an eldatlng ellematfve local exchange certificate In case of a 

sale. assignmen1 or transfer, the Information provided shall be for the purchaser, ass1gnee 

or transferee. 

2 Respond to NICh item ..-quested In the appllcatlon and appendices. If an rtem 1s not 

applicable, please exp.ln wtly. 

3 Use a se~e sheet for eiiCh answer which will not frt the allotted space 

4. Any questions regarding completion, c:ont11c:t above. 

5 Once completed, aubmit the Of1glnal and six (6) copies of this form along with a non­

refundable application fee of $250 made payable to the Florida Public Sorvlco 

Commission • the above lldchsa. 

(11'~ ' ... ' > - \1 r 

JJ~ 14 ~ 

..... 



• • APPLICATION FORM FOR AUTHORITY TO PROVIDE 
ALTERNATIVE LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 

WITHIN THE STATE OF FLORIDA 

Page 1 

1. Thla Ia an application for (check one): 

( X ) Original authority (new company) 

( ) AppnMII of transfer (to twlelther certificated company) 
EXI!llp!t: a certificated company purchases an existing company and dos1res lo 
retllin the original certificate authority. 

) AppnMII of anlgnment of existing certificate (to a noncertlfic:aled company) 
Epmp!e: a non-<:ettiftalled company purchases an t XJsting company and dos.res 

to ....can the cartlflcalle of authority l'llther than apply for a new certificate 

) Approval for transfer of c:ontrol (to another certific8ted company) 
E151!!lQ!t: a company purchases 51% of a certificated company The Comm11sl0fl 
mutt approve the new controlling entity. 

2. Name of applicant: 

3. 

Diamond Communications lnterrnatlonal, Inc. 

A. National Mailing Addreaa Including street name, number, poat omce b~• . 

city, atatlt, zip code and phone number. 

Street 
POBox 
City: 
State: 
Zip 
Phone: 

8500 N. Stemmons Freeway. Suite 30-40 

Dallas 
TelC8s 
75247 
214 • 830-5630 

B. Florida Mailing Addreulncludlngatreet name, number, post omce box , city, 
atate zip code and phone number. 

Street 
POBox 
City: 
S!Aitt: 
Zip 
Phone: 

8500 N. Slemrr1011s Freeway, Suite 3040 

Dallas 
TelC8s 
75247 
214 • 830-5630 



• • Page 2 

c. Phyalcal Addreaa of altarnadva local exchange aarvlca In Florida Including 
atreat nama, number, poat omca box, city, atata, zip coda and phona 

number. 

Street: 8500 N. Stemmons Freeway, Suite 3040 

PO Box 
City: 
State: 
Zip 
Phone: 

Dallas 
Texas 
75247 
214 - 630..5630 

4. Structure of organization: 

( ) lndivl~ 
( X ) Foreign Corponltlon 
( ) Ganal'lll Pllftnership 
( ) Joint Ventura 

) Corporation 
) Foreign Partnership 
) Umitad Partnership 
) Other, Please explain. _______ _ 

5. If lncorporatad, plaaaa provldo proof from the Florida Secretary of State that the 
applicant haa authority to operata In Florida. 

Corpcnta charter number: 97000003408 

6. Nama under which the applicant will do buslnaaa (d/b/a): 

Oi8rnond Communialtlons lntaf'MIIional, Inc. 

7. If applicable, please provide proof of fictitious nama: (d/b/a) registration. 

Fictitious name registration number. not BPP!jcab!e 

8. If applicant Ia an Individual, partnarahlp, or joint ventura, please glva nama and 
addreaa of each legal entity. 

Not applicable 

8. Stata whether any of the omcara, directors, or any of the tan largest stockholder• 
have prevloualy bean adjudged bankrupt, mentally lncompatant, or found guilty of 
any felony or of any crln11, or whether such actions may result from pending 
procaadlnga. If ao, please explain. 

Not applicebla. 



• Page 3 

10. Plea at provide the title, addreu, telephone number, Internet addreu and facsimile 
number of the pereon urvlng aa ongoing llalaon with the Commlulon, and If 

different, the Ualaon reaponalble for 1hla application: 

Application contact: 

Name: 
Title: 
P.O. Box: 
City: 
State: 
Zip: 
Phone: 
Fax: 
Internet Address: 

Ongoing lili§on: 

Name: 
Title: 
P.O. Box: 
St. eet: 
PO Box 
City: 
State: 
Zip 
Phone: 
Fax: 
Internet Address: 

Monlqut Byrnes 
Consultant to Diamond Communications International. Inc 
P.O. Drawer 200 
Winter Par1< 
Florida 
32790-0200 
(407) 74CH3575 
(407) 741).061 3 

Allen Berger 
President 

8500 N. Stemmons Freeway. Suite 3040 

Dallas 
Texas 
75247 
214 - 830-5630 
214 - 63Q-7576 

11 . Pleaae llat other atatea In which the applicant Ia currently providing or has applied 
to provide local exchange or alternative local exchange aervlce. 

The company has applied to offer local exchange service In T ex.as. 

12. Haa the applicant been denied certlncatlon In an) othtr atata? 

Yta( ) No( X ) 
If ao, pleaae llat the state and rtaaon for dtnlsl. 

13. Havt penaltlta bten lmpoaed against the applicant In any othtr atett: 

Yts( ) No( X ) 
If ao, pleaae ll•t the a tate and rtaaon for penalty. 



• • Page 4 

14. Please lndlcaa how a cuatomer can ftle a aervlce complaint with your company. 

Customers ITliiY call the cxmpeny Ill its toll-free ct~stomer serv.ce number. 1-888-873-
1474. In addition, C\lstomera may contact the compeny In wntlng at 8500 N Stemmons 
Freeway, Suite 3040, Dellaa, TelC8S 75247 

15. Please provide all available documentation demonatratlng that the applicant has the 
following capabllltlea to provide alternative local exchange aervlce In Florida. 

A. Financial capability 

Regarding the showing of financial capat • !y '"ft '~'low' g ar;-! l~s · 

The application should contain the applicant's financial statements, tncJuding 

1. the l*ance sheet 
2. Income statement 
3. statement of retained earnings for the most recent 3 years 

tr avallable, the financial atatements should be audited financial statements 

It the applicant does not have audited financial statements, It shall be so stated 
The unaudited financial atlllement should then be signed by the applteant's chief 
exec:utlve officer and dllef financial officer. The signature should affinn that the 
financial statements are true and comld. 

See Exhibit I 

B. Managerial capability 

See Exhibit II 

c. Technical capability 

See Exhibit Ill 



• • 
AFFIDAVIT 

By my signature below, I, the undersigned officer, attest to the accuracy of the infomlatlon 

contained In this 8pplicatlon end lltt8ched documents and that the applicant has the techntcal 

expertise, manegerial ability, and financial capability to provide alternative local exdlange seMCe 

in the State of Florida. I have read the foregoing and declare that to the best of my knowledge 

and belief, the information is true and con-ect. I attest that I have the authority to sign on behalf 

of my company and agree to comply, now and in the Mure, With all applicable Commission rules 

and orders. 

Further, I am aware that pursuant to Chapter 837.06, Florida Statutes, '"M'loever 

knowingly makes a false stlltement in writing with the intent to mislead a publiC servant in the 

performance of his offidal duty shall be guilty of 1 misdemeanor of the second degree punishable 

as provided in s. n5.082 and s. n5.083. 

Orrtclal: 

Title: 

Addresa: 

Phone: 

signature 

Allen Berger 

President 

8500 N. Stemmons Freeway 

Suite 3040 

Dallas, Texas 75247 

(214) 630-5630 

D1te: 7/9/97 
J I 



• • 

Diamond Communications International, Inc. 

EXHIBIT I 

FINANCIAL CAPABILITY 



• •• 
AFFIDAVIT 

By my signature below, I, the undersigned officer, attest to the accuracy of the tnfonnatton 

contained 1n this eppliclllion end attached documents and that the applicant has the technical 

expertise. managerlelllbility, end financial capability to provide alternative local exchange service 

in the State of Florida. I have read the foregoing and declare that to the best of my knowledge 

and belief, the information Is true and corred I attest that I have the authority to sign on behalf 

of my company and agree to comply, rv::Ni end in the M ure, with all applicable Commlss100 rules 

and orders. 

Further, I am IIWIA U. pursuant to Chapter 837.06, Florida Statutes. 'Wloever 

knowingly makes a false llalemant in writing with the intent to mislead a publiC servant in the 

performance of his official duty shall be guilty of a mlsdemeenor of the second degree punishable 

as provided in s. 775.082 and s. 775.083. 

Official: 

Title: 

Address: 

Phone: 

Allen Berger 

President 

8500 N. Stemmons Freeway 

Suit.e 3040 

Dallas, Texas 75247 

(21<4) 630-5630 

Data: _ 5'-1-j..:.....;o-1-/......:.9_:_7_ 
r 1 



0-ond Communication• ln~rnatlona6. 
EXHIBIT I 

FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
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CERTIFICATION STATEMENT 

I, Allen Berger, President of Diamond Communications International, Inc., certify that the 

financial statements presented herein for the year ended December 31 , 1996 are, to the best of 

my knowtege, 8CCU1'11te and correct. 

Executed on this 5 day of $~<-" , 1997 at lJIJLl!l\ Texas. 

By: 
Allen Berger, President 
Diamond Communications International. Inc 

day of 

/.-.,l~~ J HAiol llTON McMENAMY _____ ,_ 
Ill' ~ .. - My commission expres 



• • 
Financial Capability 

1. Please provide documentation that the Applicant has sufficient financial capability 

to provide the requested service In the geographic area proposed to be served 

2. Please provide documentation that the Applicant has sufficient financial capability 

to maintain the requested service. 

3. Please provide documentation that the Applicant has sufficient financial capability 

to meet Its lease or ownership obligations. 

Diamod Communication International, Inc. (Diamond) has sufficient financial capability to 

provide the proposed telecommunlcalton aervlces In the State of Florida, the financial 

capability to maintain these services, and the financial capability to meet its lease and 
ownership obllgatlona. Diamond Communications International. Inc. ("Diamond1 provides 

man" gement financial statementa, attested to by its President, as evidence of Its financial 
stability and capability to offer, provide and maintain the services de~cr1bed In Ita 

appllcaUon and tarttr. Pltaae see the attached March 31. 1997 Ba!Jnce Sheet and 1996 
Income Statement 

An overview of the Company's finandal performance reveals that: 

A. Balance Sheet-the Company has sufficient access to cash and Investments. 

Due to the Company's succeuln the prepaid cellular market Diamond has not had 
to tle up a algnlticant amount of capital In Property, Pland & Equipment. The 

Company has not experienced any amjor bad debts from Customers. The 

Comp11ny haa a large equity balance which it expects to maintain. The company 
has 81T11nged for lines of credit from financial Institutions ahouyld the growth of the 

Company need access to additional resources. 

B.lncome Statement-The Company has experienced posltlve financlol results In 
1996 (85°.4 groas profit and a ..C-4% Earnings Before Income Tax). Most of the 

positive results are tied direCtly to management understanding the Industry. Its 
customer base, Its market niche and Its ability to keep expenses under control. 

Diamond does not own a IWitch. No additional capital requirements or expenses will be 

Incurred by the Company with expanded operation• to the State of Florida. All network 

switching and transmlulon Is provided by the Company's underlying earner. 

Diamond does not Intend to leaae or own any offices In Florida. The Company's primary 

ongoing expense wUI be the payment of commissions to sales personnel, which does not 

occur until the company haa received payment from Its cust.omers. 



Iamond Communications lntematlat, Inc. 
BALANCE SHEET 

March 31 , 1997 

Assets 

Cub & Cash Equivalents 
Accounts Receivable 
inventory 
Total Current Assets 

Property, Plant & Equipment (PP&E) 
Accumulated Depreciation 
Total Net PP&E 

lnvc:stmcnt in Divisions (Subsidiaries): 
lnvescment in Diamond Cellular 
lnvCSimcnt in INSl,lnc. 

Otbc:r Assets: 
Organ.iz.ation.al Costs 
Deposits to Cellular Carriers 
Total Other Assets 

Total Assets 

Liabilities and Equity 

Accounts Payable 

Non-CWTCnt Liabilities: 
Note Payable - Life I.nauranoc: 
Bank Loan, Plano Bank & Trust 

Total Liabilities 

Total Equity 

Total Liabil ities and Equity 

$22,000 
25,000 
38,500 

IS,SOO 
0 

225,000 
300,400 

8,750 
53,500 

1200 
55,000 

S85,500 

15,500 

525,400 

62.250 

S688,6SO 

$9,500 

56,100 

65,700 

622,950 

$688,650 



I amond Communications lntemA al, Inc. 
INCOME STATEMENT 

For the Year Ended December 31 , 1996 

Sales 
Cost of Sales 
Gross Profit 

Sellin Gent!!~ & Administnnive Expenses 
Telephone &. Utilities 
Supplies 
Advertising&. Marlteting 
Professional Fees 
Insurance 
Miscellaneous Expenses 

Earnings Before Income Tax 

3,650 
1,200 
9,8SO 
3,500 
1,400 
2,200 

$105,400 
37,350 
68,050 

21.800 

$46,250 



• 

Diamond Communication• International, Inc. 

EXHIBIT II 

MANAGERIAL CAPABILITY 



Dia-d Communications lntematlontt.nc. 
Proftlea of Key Personnel 

Alan Berger. president 

Mr. Berger has buiH a solid reputltJon over the last twenty years successfully operating 

several small companies. His entrepreneurial skills, Including sales and financial 

management, are an asset to Diamond Communications. As President. Mr. Berger Is 

responsible for the strategic direction of the company and for ensuring company 

compliance w1th all stlte and federal regulatory compliance Issues. Mr. Berger was an 

original partner In Diamond Communications. 

Moin Hogue. Vice Preaident 

Mr. Hogue haa ten years experience In the cellular telecommunications Industry. In 1992, 

he founded M-tel Resources, a long dlstlnce reseller (Rictlardson, Texaa). From 1986 to 

1992, prior to stlrting M-Tel, he worked a a a Senior Network Manager for Mlcroagle. Inc .. 

a cellular reseller. Prior to that hJ Wls a General Store Manager with Radio Shack, 

apeclallllng In c.llular ttltphont and computer 11111. Ht len Radio Sha~ tfter eight year 

of employment, when his annual commission a from selling cellular telephones exceeded 

his annual salary. 

As Vice President of Diamond Communications International Inc., Mr. Hogue is 

responsible for aales and marketing of the company's current prepaid cellular service. He 

Ia also reaponalble for Integrating the current telecommunications offering with the 

company's new prepaid local service offering. 

Rudolph Guevara. YJce pruldeot 

Mr. Guevart retired as a Sergeant Major from the U.s. Army in 1090 after serving thirty 

years. He is responsible for contract negoUationa, back office operation•. Inventory and 

distribution for Dla.mond. 



• 

Diamond Communication• International, Inc. 

EXHIBIT Ill 

TECHNICAL CAPABILITY 



e TECHNICAL CAPABILITY • 

The company intend• to provide local aervlcea aa a reaeller of other earners' facJIIUes. 

As a rea.eller, Diamond Communication• International, Inc. will rely on Its facilities-based 

under1ylng carriers for the operation and maintenance of the local exchange network. The 

company will use only reputable underlying earners, certlflcated In the alate of Florida, to 

ensure that high quality aervlce Is provided to cuatomers. 

The proftltt of kty personnel provtdtd In Exhibit II of thl1 application provide further 

evidence of the company'• technical capability to provide local services. 
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• 
DEPOSIT 

D5 6 6 .. 

RE: Initial Altemauvc Local f,chonge Carner Apphcauon of 

Diamond CommunacatJons lntemauooal, Inc 

Dear Mr. D'Haeseleer: 

DATE 

JUL 1 ~ 1997 

Enclosed for filing arc the onginal ood twelve copaes of the above refcrcnccd 

application of Diamond Communications lntemauonal, Inc to provade Altematavc 

Local Fxcbange Currier Service in Flonda 

Also enclosed as our check Ill the amount of $250 for the fahng fcc Quesuons 

pertaintng to tlus application or tariff should be directed to my aucnuon at (407) 

740-8575. 

Please acknowledge receapt of thas filang by ac:tumang, file-stamped, the cxun ~o.opy of 

!has cover letter in the self-addressed, stamped envelope cnclosed for thas purpose 

Thank you for your assistance. 

Smcercly . 

OATC C./177 
~~~OF Hol.!. DII _J-s~ , s 

~ ~(.) /ttllli/)_ll.Ll) rry~2'::...._ _______ _ 
-, _}!!~~~lea 

I 
J.~o .fl: ~ 

OOUAilS ID~ ... ~ •. , 
-i 

•' - .. - .. - -~ 

FOR 
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